

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

Case No. SC12-520

RICK SCOTT, et al.,

Appellants,

**L.T. Case Nos.: 2011 CA 1584,
1D12-1269**

vs.

GEORGE WILLIAMS, et al.,

Appellees.

ANSWER BRIEF

OF APPELLEE/INTERVENOR,

BRETT SANDLIN

RICHARD A. SICKING, ESQ.
Attorney for Appellee/Intervenor, Sandlin
1313 Ponce de Leon Blvd., #300
Coral Gables, Florida 33134
Telephone (305) 446-3700
sickingpa@aol.com
Florida Bar No. 073747

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1-2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2-5

POINTS INVOLVED

POINT ONE

THE 2011 PENSION REFORM LEGISLATION DOES NOT VIOLATE THE CONTRACT CLAUSE

- A. The Plan Amendment Does Not Impair Contractual Rights Because It Changes the Pension System Only Prospectively**
- B. The Order Incorrectly Concluded that the Legislature Cannot Make "Qualitative" Changes to the FRS**
 - 1. The Order was inconsistent with *Florida Sheriffs***
 - 2. The Order was inconsistent with the language, timing, and structure of section 121.011(3)(d)**
- C. The Court Should Reject Plaintiffs' Invitation to Abandon Eighty Years of Precedent**
 - 1. For eighty years in multiple cases, this Court has consistently reaffirmed the Legislature's authority to prospectively change the retirement system**

2. This Court's decisions are based on sound principles

(Appellant's Point One)

POINT TWO

THE PLAN AMENDMENT DOES NOT VIOLATE THE TAKINGS CLAUSE

(Appellant's Point Two)

POINT THREE

THE PLAN AMENDMENT DOES NOT ABRIDGE PLAINTIFFS' COLLECTIVE BARGAINING RIGHTS

(Appellant's Point Three)

ARGUMENT

POINT ONE 5-7

POINT TWO 7-8

POINT THREE 8-23

CONCLUSION 24

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

CERTIFICATE OF FONT SIZE AND STYLE

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

<i>Caribbean Conservation Corps., Inc., v. Florida Fish and Wildlife Conservation Commission, 838 So. 2d 492 (Fla. 2003)</i>6-8
<i>Chiles v. State Employees Attorneys Guild, 734 So. 2d 1030 (Fla. 1999)</i>10-11
<i>Chiles v. United Faculty of Florida, 615 So. 2d 671 (Fla. 1993)</i>3-4, 10, 17- 19
<i>City of Miami v. McGrath, 824 So. 2d 143 (Fla. 2002)</i>6-8
<i>City of Miami Beach v. Board of Trustees of the City Pension Fund for Firefighters and Police Officers in the City of Miami Beach, No. 3D11-2974 (Fla. 3rd DCA June 27, 2012)</i>22
<i>City of Tallahassee v. P.E.R.C., 393 So. 2d 1147 (Fla. 1st DCA 1981)</i>12
<i>City of Tallahassee v. P.E.R.C., 410 So. 2d 487 (Fla. 1981)</i>10-12, 23

<i>Coastal Florida Police Benevolent Ass'n Inc.</i> <i>v. Williams,</i> 838 So. 2d 543 (Fla. 2003)10
<i>Dade County Classroom Teachers' Association</i> <i>v. Ryan [Ryan I],</i> 225 So. 2nd 903 (Fla. 1969)9
<i>Dade County Classroom Teachers Ass'n v.</i> <i>Legislature [Ryan II],</i> 269 So. 2d 684 (Fla. 1972)9
<i>Dade County School Administrators Ass'n,</i> <i>Local 77 AFSA, AFL-CIO v. School Board</i> <i>of Miami-Dade County,</i> 840 So. 2d 1103 (Fla. 1st DCA 2003)10
<i>Florida Ass'n of Counties v. Dept.</i> <i>of Admin.,</i> 580 So. 2d 641 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991)13
<i>Florida Ass'n of Counties v. Dept.</i> <i>of Admin.,</i> 595 So. 2nd 42 (Fla. 1992)13
<i>Florida Board of Bar Examiners re: Applicant</i> <i>No. 63161,</i> 443 So. 2d 71 (Fla. 1983)11
<i>Florida Sheriffs Association v. Department</i> <i>of Administration, Division of Retirement,</i> 408 So. 2d 1033 (Fla. 1982)4-5, 11-12

<i>Hillsborough County Governmental Employees Association, Inc. v. Hillsborough County Aviation Authority,</i> 22 So. 2d 358 (Fla. 1988)	11
<i>North Florida Women's Health and Counseling Service, Inc., v. State,</i> 866 So. 2d 612 (Fla. 2003)	11
<i>SEAG, FPD, NUHHCE, AFSCME v. State,</i> 653 So. 2d 487 (Fla. 1st DCA 1995)	10
<i>State v. Florida Police Benevolent Association,</i> 613 So. 2d 415 (Fla. 1992)	4, 17-19

CONSTITUTION

Art. I, Fla. Const.	8
Art. I, §2, Fla. Const.	8
Art. I, §3, Fla. Const.	10
Art. I, §4, Fla. Const.	10
Art. I, §6, Fla. Const.	2-4, 9, 16, 18, 22-23
Art. I, §9, Fla. Const.	10
Art. I, §10, Fla. Const.	6-7, 15, 18, 23
Art. I, §22, Fla. Const.	10

Art. X, §14, Fla. Const.13, 20
--------------------------	-------------

STATUTES

ERISA20
§86.061, Fla. Stat.7-8, 23
Ch. 112, Fla. Stat.16
Florida Protection of Public Employee Retirement Benefits Act (Part VII of Ch. 112, Fla. Stat.; §112.60, et seq., Fla. Stat.)2, 20
§112.63, Fla. Stat.21
§112.64, Fla. Stat.21
§112.64(4), Fla. Stat.20
§112.66(5); Fla. Stat.2
§112.66(11), Fla. Stat. (2011)14-15
§121.011(3)(d), Fla. Stat.6-7
§121.091(1)(a)2a-h, Fla. Stat. (1988)13
§121.091(1)(a)2i, Fla. Stat. (2000)13
§121.71, Fla. Stat.21
§121.71, Fla. Stat. (2011)21
§166.021(4), Fla. Stat.22

Ch. 175, Fla. Stat.14
§175.032(3), Fla. Stat. (2011)14-15
Ch. 185, Fla. Stat.14
§185.02(4), Fla. Stat. (2011)14-15
Public Employees Relations Act [PERA] (Part II of Ch. 447, Fla. Stat.;; §447.201, et seq., Fla. Stat.)9
§447.301(2) Fla. Stat. (1977)9, 12
§447.309, Fla. Stat.10, 23
§447.309(5), Fla. Stat.15
§447.309(5), Fla. Stat. (1977)10
§447.309(5), Fla. Stat. (1979)12
Ch. 77-343, §9, Laws of Fla.9
Ch. 77-343, §13, Laws of Fla.9
Ch. 78-308, §6, Laws of Fla.13
Ch. 2000-169, §15, Laws of Fla.13-14
Ch. 2011-68, Laws of Fla. (SB 2100)2, 5-7, 14- 16, 23
Ch. 2011-216, Laws of Fla. (SB 1128)14, 23
Ch. 2011-216, §§2, 4, 8, Laws of Fla.16
